UNION GAP CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY MARCH 10, 2025 - 6:00 P.M.
CAMPUS, 102 W. AHTANUM ROAD, UNION GAP

,u i s e ——— R e
As a Council with a community centered approach, we are committed to ]
fiscal responsibility, transparency, and professionalism.

signal the chair if you wish to comment on any items. Fach speaker will have three (3) minutes to address the
city councit,

I. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CIVIC

II. CONSENT AGENDA: There will be no separate discussion of these items
unless a Council Member requests in which event the item will be removed from
the Consent Agenda and considered immediately following the Consent Agenda.

All items listed are considered to be routine by the Union Gap City Council and
will be enacted by one motion
A Approval of Minutes:

Regular Council Meeting Minutes, dated February 24, 2025, as attached to
the Agenda and maintained in electronic format

B. Approve Vouchers:

Claim Vouchers ~ EFT’s, and Check No’s 109976 through 110039 for
March 10, 2025 in the amount of $379,776.06

Advance Travel Vouchers — Check No's 1334 through 1337 for
the month of February 2025, in the amount of $909.10

I11. GENERAL ITEMS
Finance & Administration

1. OPMA & PRA training

ity M er

- 1. Discuss Parking at Ahtanum Youth Park



Union Gap City Council Regular Meeting Agenda
Monday, March 10, 2025
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Publi rk mmunity Devel nt

1. Yakima Valley Conference of Governments (YVCOG) Comprehensive Plan
Periodic Update — Senior Land Use Planner, Albert Miller

Police

1. Resolution No. Yakima Co. Office of Emergency Management
agreement

IV. COMMITTEE REPORTS

V. ITEMS FROM THE AUDIENCE: - Final Opportunity - The City Council
‘ will allow comments under this section on items NOT already on the agenda.
Each speaker will have three (3) minutes to address the City Council. Any

handouts provided must also be provided to the City Clerk and are considered a
matter of public record

VI.  CITY MANAGER REPORT
VII. COMMUNICATIONS/QUESTIONS/COMMENTS
VIII. DEVELOPMENT OF NEXT AGENDA

IX. RECESS TO 10 MINUTE EXECUTIVE SESSION
To consider the selection of a site or the acquisition of real estate by lease or
purchase when public knowledge regarding such consideration would cause a
likelihood of increased price; pursuant to RCW 42.30.110(b).

The Council WILL NOT be taking action after the executive session

IX. ADJOURN REGULAR MEETING

Council Chambers is accessible for persons with disabilities. Please let us
know if you need any special accommodations to attend the meeting.



City Council
Communication

Meeting Date: March 10, 2025
From: Lynette Bisconer, Director of Finance and Administration
Topic/Issue: Advance Travel Vouchers — February, 2025

SYNOPSIS: Advance Travel Vouchers for the month of February, 2025

RECOMMENDATION: Request Council to approve Check Nos. 1334 through 1337 in the amount
$909.10

LEGAL REVIEW: N/A

FINANCIAL REVIEW: N/A
BACkGﬁOUND INFORMAfION: N/A
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS: N/A

ATTACHMENTS: Advance Travel Voucher Register



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 12:19:55 Date: 03/03/2025
01/01/2025 To: 02/28/2025 : Page: -1
Trans Date Type Acct# War# Claimant Amount Memo
1082 02/18/2025 Claims 638 1334 AMANDA MAE GRAHAM 86.00 ATR#1203
1079 02/18/2025 Claims 638 1335 CAROL L FREDRICKSON 350.10 ATR #1209
1148 02/26/2025 Claims 638 1336 AMBER MARIE HOYT 236.50 ATR #1211
1149 02/26/2025 Claims 638 1337 STEPHANIE LYNN HUBERT 236.50 ATR#1210
638 Advance Travel Fund 909.10
—Claims: 909.10

* Transaction Has Mixed Revenue And Expense Accounts 909.10



City Council
Communication

Meeting Date: March 10, 2025
_From: Sharon Bounds, City Manager

Topic / Issue: Discuss Parking at Ahtanum Youth Park

SYNOPSIS: We would like to discuss parking and parking fees at the Ahtanum Youth Park.
RECOMMENDATION: N/A

LEGAL REVIEW: N/A

FINANCIAL REVIEW: N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The City has historically charged parking fees for Ahtanum Youth
Park. Staff would like to discuss this topic with City Council and provide some potential options.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:



City Council
Communication

Meeting Date: March 10, 2025
From: Albert Miller, YVCOG Senior Land Use Planner

Topic / Issue: Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update & Climate Element

SYNOPSIS: Yakima Valley Conference of Governments (YVCOG) will update City Council on the
status of the Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update and the Climate Element.

RECOMMENDATION: An update will be made by YVCOG Senior Land Use Planner Albert Miller.
LEGAL REVIEW: City Attorney has reviewed.
FINANCIAL REVIEW: N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS: N/A
ATTACHMENTS: 1. 2026 Periodic Update Checklist

2. Union Gap Community Assets List
3. Union Gap Draft Periodic Update Work Plan
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Task 1.1: Identify community assets

Sectors

| Assets (examples below; revise list as desired)

Agriculture & Food Systems 1. Agricultural production
2. Agricultural processing .
3. Produce storage (Cold Storage/Controlled
Atmosphere)
4. Agricultural markets (ex. Farmer’s
market, roadside stand)
5. Community gardens
6. Home gardens
7. Food delivery services (door dash,
groci ry delivery, meals on wheels)
8. Foodbanks
9. Food drives
- 10. Grocery stores
11. EBT/Food stamps — programs and access
location T
Buildings & Energy 1. Transmission power lines:
' 2. ribution power lines

ower generation (solar energy, wind

energy, non-renewable)
4. Naturalgas lines
5. Electric substations
- 6. Municipal buildings
7. Commercial buildings
8. Communication towers
.9. Communication facilities (radio, tv,
~7. internet, etc.)
110. Stormwater facilities
11. Electric vehicle infrastructure
12. Fueling stations
13. Parks and recreation
14. Homeless facilities/shelters
15. Medical facilities
16. Education facilities
17. Food distribution systems/centers
18. Warehousing (shipping and receiving)
19. Wastewater treatment facilities
(domestic and industrial)
Cultural Resources & Practices 1. Tribal practices
2. Archaeological sites (existing and
potential)
3. Historic buildings
4. Granges
5. Artand theater organizations




12.
13.
14,
15.
16.

Art galleries

Performing event facilities
Cemeteries

Museums

. Hunting, fishing, gathering sites
. Community gatherings (festivals, events,

etc.)

Sporting events

Holiday events

Native species
Public art {murals, sculptures)
Outdoor gathering spaces

Economic Development

L NDU AW

15.

16.
17.

- Tourism'(agritourism, outdoor

recreation) .

Agricultural industries

Plant nurseries - -

Animal husbandry

Manufacturing industries

echnology industries

2tail businesses

Service industry

Financial-businesses (banking, insurance,

etc) .o .
.- Construction/building industry -

. Restaurants

. Event venues

. Outdoors sales lots (cars, boats, Rvs,

building materials, etc.)

. Outdoor storage facilities (RV/boats, fruit

bins, building materials)

Chamber of Commerce/Downtown
Assoc.

Farmers markets
Wineries/breweries

Ecosystems

w N

Noy e

© o

Fish and Wildlife Habitat
Wetlands

- Critical Aquifer Recharge Area

{(Groundwater)

Geologically Hazardous Areas
Frequently Flooded Areas

Water quality

Parks, trails, campgrounds, and open
space corridors

Golf courses

Landscaping, urban forests, and tree
canopy




10. Urban grasslands

11. Threatened & Endangered species (Sage
grouse)

12. Native species

13. Native habitat

14. Wetland banking

Emergency Management

e R e o

Fire and police stations, equipment, etc.
Wildland Urban Interface

Animal control
. ‘Medical facilities
Communication facilities and
infrastructure
Flood protection.infrastructure (levies,
stormwater systems; etc.)

w

Health & Well-being

5

| 6
7. Clean water

8

9

{éalth facilities

rcise facilities

3. Parksand recreation (Skate parks, city
parks)

4 “Outdoor sports facilities (football, soccer,

~ “baseball, tennis, etc.)
Housing and shelter
Clean air

Employment

. Food availability
10. Access to education
11. Access to social services
12. Social programs (e.g. — Meals on Wheels)
13. Code enforcement
14. Campgrounds
15. Public Art (murals, sculptures)
16. Lighted walking paths

Transportation

NV AWM R

Highway system -

Road system

Sidewalks

Trails

Public Transportation

Park and Rides

Transportation demand response
services (e.g. ~ Dial a ride)
Fueling stations

9. EV charging stations

o




10. Air transit

11. Rail transit

12. Port District (Grandview)

13. Freight systems

14. Multimodal transportation

15. Street maintenance (street sweepers,
snow plowing — keeping roads open)

16. Wildlife corridors

Waste Management 1. Transfer station
2. Waste hauling
3. Wastewater treatment facilities
- (municipal domestic and industrial)
4. ' Septic systems
5. Solid waste collection (domestic and
‘ industrial/demolition)
Hazardous waste collection
Nuclear waste storage
Yard waste collection .
mposting facilities
ecycling programs
11. Incinerator

Water Resources CoE e 1.. Aquifer levels
’ L |20 waterrights
3. Drinking water supply (municipal and
well)
Irrigation water
Clean water
Water treatment plant
Water infrastructure (pumps, lines, water
towers, etc.)
8. Water storage (reservoirs, tanks,
reregulation reservoirs [irrigation}, etc.)
9. Surface water (rivers and streams)
10. Water quantity
11. Water banking

~oun s

Zoning & Development - g 1. Single and multi-family residences
(residential densities)
Commercial properties
Industrial properties
Local businesses
Warehousing (shipping and receiving)
Public utility districts (sewer, irrigation)
- Utility districts (internet, tv, etc.)
Development standards
Urban Wildland Interface

©oNDU A BN




10. Code enforcement
11. Parks and open space
12. Green corridors/wildlife corridors
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City Council
Communication

Meeting Date:  March 10, 2025
From: Gregory Cobb, Chief of Police

Topic / Issue: ILA with Yakima County Office of Emergency Management

SYNOPSIS: The City has an ILA with the Yakima County Office of Emergency Management
(YCOEM) to provide necessary emergency management planning and coordinating emergency
responses during large scale disasters or public safety incidents. The ILA needs to be renewed every
five years. Our agreement is current. However, YCOEM is requesting to renew it early so that all of
their partners are on the same time line.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Resolution and Authorize the City Manager to sign the ILA with
YCOEM ,

' LEGAL REVIEW: Reviewed by City Attorney
FINANCIAL REVIEW: N/A

" BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

ATTACHMENTS: 1) Resolution 2) Agreement



CITY OF UNION GAP, WASHINGTON
RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Acting City Manager to sign an Agreement with
Yakima County Office of Emergency Management (YCOEM) to provide necessary
emergency management planning and coordinating emergency responses during large
scale disasters or public safety incidents.

WHEREAS, Yakima County and incorporated cities within the county have
agreed to the joint operation of the emergency management organization as provided by
RCW 38.52;

WHEREAS, The ILA needs to be renewed every five years;

WHEREAS, Our agreement is current. However, YCOEM is requesting torenew
it early so that all of their partners are on the same time line.

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNION GAP CITY
COUNCIL as follows:

The City Manager is authorized to sign an Interlocal agreement with Yakima
County Office of Emergency Management (YCOEM).

PASSED this 10th day of March, 2025.

John Hodkinson, City Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lyhette Bisconer, City Clerk . Jessica Foltz, City Attorney



AGREEMENT FOR YAKIMA VALLEY
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

The Washington State RCW 38.52.070 provides for the establishment of a local
organization for emergency management in which two or more political subdivisions may
join for the establishment and operation thereof; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Yakima County, Washington and the
executive heads of incorporated cities and towns within Yakima County, Washington have agreed to the
joint operation of the emergency management organization as provided by the RCW 38.52; and,

WHEREAS, the declared purposes of this agreement are to provide for the preparation and
carrying out of plans, including mock or practice drills, for responding to and the protecting of persons
and property within this county in the event of a disaster or public safety incident, and to provide for the
coordination of the emergency management functions of this county with other public agencies and
affected private persons, corporations, and organizations; and,

WHEREAS, any expenditures made in connection with such emergency management activities,
including mutual aid activities, and mock or practice drills, shall be deemed conclusively to he for the
direct protection and benefit of the inhabitants and property of Yakima County and its participating,
incorporated cities and towns; and, :

WHEREAS, “emergency management” denotes the preparation for and the carrying out of
emergency functions other than functions for which the military forces are primarily responsible, and
the activities necessary or mc:dental to the preparatton and for carrymg out of these activities; now,

. therefore

BE IT HEREBY AGREED as follows:

OFFICE AND FUNDING

(A) A joint local organization pursuant to RCW 38.52.070 for emergency services was created in 1984
(terminology then changed to emergency management), to be composed of Yakima County, Washington
and its participating incorporated cities and towns, to be known as the “Yakima Valley Office of
Emergency Management (YVOEM d/b/a Yakima Valley Emergency Management)” to be administrated
by the Emergency Management Executive Board.

(B) This joint organization shall continue its existence upon the approval of this agreement by the
County Commissioners of Yakima County and the Council of any city or town. Thereafter any
incorporated city or town may become a _participating member upon the adoption of a resolution by its
legislative body to that effect and agree to the provisions hereof and the deposit with the Emergency
Services Director of Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management a duly executed copy of this
agreement.

(C) There is hereby established a special pooled fund to be administered by the Treasurer of Yakima
County, which fund shall be known as the “Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management Fund”, into
which shall be deposited funds received for the account of this joint organization and from which shall
be paid all proper claims. The Emergency Services Director is empowered to authorize the payment of
claims and expenses which are properly budgeted. The participating members’ contributions to the



Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management Fund shall be based upon a per capita charge of that
portion of the Emergency Management Budget that is not reimbursed by the Federal Government
through the State agency. The charges, determined by the Emergency Management Executive Board
(EMEB), shall be payable by the 1st day of February of each calendar year, or made in four equal
quarterly payments. The per capita charge shall be based on the latest official population estimates of
the State Office of Financial Management. The cost of emergency functions above and beyond the
permanent staff and facilities of the Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management shall be borne by
the participating subdivisions or members affected by such emergency and promptly remitted to the
Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management Fund, provided that the Emergency Services Director
shall obtain approval from the executive head or his designee of the affected political subdivision prior
to providing the services. In any case the EMEB cannot agree upon the proper division of cost, the
matter shall be referred to by the State Emergency Management Council for arbitration; its decision
shall be binding.

(D) In the event of an emergency resulting in the necessity for carrying out of emergency functions for

the preservation and protection of lives and/or property, participating subdivisions when requested by

YVOEM shall provide personnel support, resources, use and access to facilities, and properties under

their ownership and/or use (to include any contracts or agreements) to facilitate response activities
throughout Yakima County.

(E) An annual‘budget shall be prepared by the Emergencvaervices Director and approved by the
YVOEM Executive Board.

(F) The YVOEM Executive Board shall review and approve proposed amendments to the annual agency
" budget including value(s) for contributed service(s), if any, and contracted Scopes of Work submitted by
the Emergency Services Director.

(G) The YVOEM Executive Board shall be required to vote on any charge assessed on a member
jurisdiction other than the annual per-capita budget.

(H) The YVOEM may enter into contracts, accept gifts, grants or loans of money, equipment or services
from any lawful source and perform functions authorized by law to be performed by emergency
management organizations.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION

Definitions:

Executive Head: The county executive in those charter counties with an elective office of county
executive, however designated, and, -in the case of other counties, the county legislative authority. In
the case of cities and towns, it means the mayor in those cities and towns with mayor-council or
commission forms of government, where the mayor is directly elected, and it means the city manager in
those cities and towns with council manager forms of government. Cities and towns may also designate
an executive head for the purposes of this chapter by ordinance. (RCW 38.52.010)

Chair: The chair shall preside over the meetings of the Board and has the full right to have one equal
vote recorded in all deliberations of the Board.



Secretary: The Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management Financial Specialist shall keep a record
of all meetings of the Board and those records shall remain the property of the Board and be retained at
such office as the Board may direct. In the absence of the Secretary from any meeting, the YVOEM
planner shall fill the position, or a Pro Tempore alternate shall be appointed by the chair.

Emergency Services Director: The Emergency Services Director or designee shall lead all board meetings
and is responsible for creating and disseminating an agenda for each Board meeting after consultation,
as necessary, with the Chair and distributed by the Emergency Services Director within the minutes of
the preceding Board meeting, to be received by the Board members at least five working days prior to
the scheduled meeting date.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE BOARD (EMEB)

Membership and positions. An executive board shall be formed consisting of one County Commissioner,
the executive head or appointed representative from the member city/town with the largest
population, three executive heads or appointed representatives from other member cities/towns and
Yakima County Sheriff and/or designee. The Emergency Services Director will be ex-officio, non-voting
member of the board. Board Members and a Chairman will be elected at the first meeting of the year
and will serve a two-year term. Members of the board shall select an alternate member(s) as stipulated
by their jurisdiction’s policy/protocols and notify YVOEM of their appointees. A list of board positions
and their alternates will be kept in Appendix A of this document.

(A) Powers and Duties. The EMEB shall assist the Emergency Services director in preparation of the
duties described herein. The EMEB shall review and approve assessed per capita charge and annual
budget, and orgamzat:onal/strateguc plans. The EMEB shall be responsible for approving the process
of hiring the Emergency Services Director. The EMEB shall be responsible for making decisions on
the termination of the Emergency Services Director.

(B) Quorum and Meetings. The EMEB shall meet at least quarterly. A quorum of the EMEB shall be a
simple majority of the voting members. Members shall be considered present at the meeting if
calling in through video/audio conference calling. The meeting date and time will be published by
the Emergency Services Director or designee prior to the meeting. Other meetings of the EMEB
shall be called by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman or by a majority of the members of the EMEB.

Yakima Country Emergency Services Director, POWERS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSBILITIES

The Emergency Services Director shall be selected by a majority vote of the EMEB. The Emergency
Services Director shall be responsible for the coordination and development of overall emergency
management planning and regular training exercises. To ensure that quality Emergency Services are
delivered to the community, the Emergency Services Director shall report activities to the EMEB and
Emergency Management Council (EMC).

(A) Subject to the direction of the EMC and EMEB, the Emergency Services Director is hereby
empowered and directed:
(1) To provide an emergency management operating plan for Yakima County and its participating
cities and towns, conforming to the state emergency management plan and program.



(2) Administer emergency management activities in mitigation, preparedness, response, and
recovery from major emergencies and disasters.

(3) Oversee preparation and implementation of the county’s comprehensive emergency
management plan, and hazard mitigation plan.

(4) To coordinate the effort of the emergency management organization for the accomplishment of
the purposes of this resolution.

(5) To direct coordination and cooperation between divisions, services, and staff of the joint
emergency management jurisdictions.

(6) To present the emergency management organizations of these cities in dealings with public or
private agencies pertaining to emergency management and disasters.

(7) Conduct emergency operations exercises as may be required by law.

(8) To keep and maintain an inventory of goods, supplies and equipment of Yakima Valley Office of
Emergency Management or in its custody including federal excess property on loan to the
department with said inventory to specify the location of each item listed thereon.

(9) The Emergency Services Director will ensure that Emergency Services training meets the
standard of care by overseeing the development of training and instruction to the providers. The
Emergency Services Director or designee may respond to Emergency Medical Service calls to
evaluate and/or assist with patient care.

(10) Upon request of the Incident Command the Emergency Services Director or designee will
respond to public safety incidents to support Incident Commands or community needs.

(B) In the event of a disaster, the Emergency Services Director and/or designee shall be empowered

(1) To coordinate matters reasonably related to the protectnon of life and property as affected by
such disaster.

(2) To activate the emergency operations center, as needed for coordination.

(3) To obtain vital supplies, equipment and such other resources as needed for the protection of life
and property and response efforts for the communities within Yakima County and bind the
participating members thereof and if required immediately, to commandeer the same for public
use.

(4) To execute the special powers conferred upon the position by this agreement or by resolution
adopted pursuant thereto, by powers conferred upon the position by statute, or by agreement
approved by the EMC or other lawful authorities.

(5) To request necessary personnel or material from any county, city or town department or
agency. Officers and employees of these counties, cities, and towns with those paid and
volunteer forces enroll to aid them during a disaster, and groups, organizations, and persons
who, by agreement or operation of law may be charged with duties incident to the protection of
life and property in these counties, cities, and towns during disaster, shall constitute the
emergency management organization of the counties, cities, and towns.

(6) Per RCW 38.52.070, The Emergency Services Director or his designee may enter into contracts
and incur obligations necessary to combat such disaster, protecting the health and safety of
persons and property, and providing emergency assistance to the victims of such disaster.

(7) To make emergency purchases in any amount following the guidance of Yakima County
Resolution No. 328-2006 with approval from the Emergency Operations Center Executive/Policy
Group. The Director will alert member jurisdictions and the board of any purchases in excess of
the thresholds identified by the EMEB and YVOEM budget.



SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO PARfIClPATING SUBDIVISIONS

The Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management shall provide service, equipment, and personnel to
participating political subdivisions to assist them in effecting emergency operational plans and
programs, to include the following:

A.

o

To provide an emergency management organization to coordinate operational activities and to
minimize death, injury, and damages for periods before, during and after a natural disaster or
human-caused disaster.

To coordinate local emergency management planning with the federal government, State of
Washington, neighboring counties, military organizations, and other support agencies.

To provide for the effective utilization of resources within or from outside these jurisdictions to
minimize the effects of disaster and to request assistance as needed through established
emergency management channels, county to state, to federal.

To recruit, register and identify personnel and to seek compensation coverage for volunteers
who suffer injury or equipment loss as a result of emergency management duty.

To establish and maintain training and public information programs.

To identify protection for the population against all known hazards.

To provide emergency disaster control and coordination through the Yakima Valley Office of
Emergency Management.

To develop a system for warhing the general public, and to provide information and guidance to

the general pubiic.
To provide support for search and rescue operations.
To perform normal office procedures, correspondence, and inventories.



DURATION

This agreement shall remain in full force and effects from date of adoption by the Yakima County Board
of Commissioners and each respective incorporated city or town within Yakima County.

AGREEMENT UPDATES

YVOEM will be responsible for updating the terminology, responsibilities, and authorities of this
agreement as needed and will review and re-adopt the agreement at the same time as the
Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan update (every 5 years). WAC 118-30-40 requires a
resolution adopting the Interlocal agreement for Emergency Management Services.

WITHDRAWAL

Any participating party to this agreement shall have the right to withdraw from this agreement by giving
180 days’ notice in writing to the other parties.

PROPERTY DISPOSAL UPON MEMBER WITHDRAWAL OR AGREEMENT CANCELLATION

(A) No real property ownership or acquisition is anticipated. Property, for the purpose of this section,
refers to personal property only,

(B) Federal or state-owned properties shall be disbursed in accordance with appropriate federal or state
guidelines.

(C) ttems loaned to the Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management by a participating member
shall be returned to that member upon that member’s withdrawal from this agreement, upon this
agreement’s cancellation or upon the expirations of this agreement.

(D) ltems owned by the Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management and financed through per

_capita quarterly billings of serving members, or through federal or state funding shall be dispensed
" of as follows: - h S ;

(1) Upon agreement of cancellation or expiration of the entire agreement, unspent funds shall be
distributed on a current per capita basis to members.

(2) Upon the withdrawal of any or all cities or towns, such city or town shall be refunded any funds
unspent from the preceding per capita billings. Properties owned by the Yakima Valley Office of
Emergency Management will remain with Yakima Valley Office of Emergency Management and
shall not be subject to disbursement.

Yakima County and the following incorporated towns and cities are Equal Opportunity Employers.
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AGREEMENT FOR YAKIMA VALLEY

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Agreement for Yakima Valley Office of Emergency
Management by their respective proper officers duly authorized by respective resolutions of the

governing bodies. This agreement is signed and executed this

CITY OF GRANDVIEW

Mayor

CITY OF MABTON

Mayor

CITY OF SELAH

Mayor

CITY OF TOPPENISH

Mayor

CITY OF YAKIMA

Mayor

, 2025,

CITY OF GRANGER

Mayor

CITY OF MOXEE

Mayor

CITY OF SUNNYSIDE

Mayor

CITY OF UNION GAP

City Manager

CITY OF ZILLAH

Mayor

BOARD OF YAKIMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

TOWN OF HARRAH

Mayor

TOWN OF NACHES

Mayor

CITY OF TIETON

Mayor

CITY OF WAPATO

Mayor



CONSENT AGENDA



UNION GAP CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Call to Order

Council Members Present

Staff Present

“Audience Present

Pledge of Allegiance

Consent Agenda

Police

Resolution No. ~25-19 —
LAP Partnership Agreement

UNION GAP COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Union Gap, Washington

February 24, 2025, Regular Meeting

MINUTES

Mayor Hodkinson called the Regular Meeting of the Union Gap City
Council to order at 6:00 p.m.

Council Members Sewell, Wentz, Galloway, Fredrickson, and Dailey
were present. Council Member Schilling was present via zoom.

City Manager Bounds, City Attorney Foltz, Police Chief Cobb, Fire
Chief Markham, Public Works & Community Development
Director Cavanaugh and Finance & Administration Director
Bisconer were present.

See attached list. -
Council Member Fredrickson led the pledge of allegiance.

Motion by Council Member Wentz, second by Copncil Member
Galloway to approve the consent agenda as follows:

Regular Council Meeting Minutes, dated February 10, 2025, as
attached to the Agenda and maintained in electronic format

Claims Vouchers — EFT’s, and Check No’s 109907 through 109975
for February 24, 2025 in the amount of $364,500.93

Payroll Vouchers — EFT’s, and Check No’s 41660 through 41664
and Check No’s 109899 through 109906 for the month of January
2025, in the amount of $557,108.21

Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Council Member Wentz, second by Council Member
Sewell to approve Resolution No. — 25-19 — authorizing the City
Manager to sign a Memotandum of Understanding with the City of
Yakima to provide access to the LAP Partnership Agreement.
Motion carried unanimously.



CITY OF UNION GAP REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES — February 24, 2025

Committee Reports

Items from the Audience

City Manager Report

Communications/Questions/

Comments

Development of Next Agenda

Adjournment of Meeting

ATTEST:

Mayor Hodkinson reported on a YVCOG meeting he attended on
February 24, 2025.

Council Member Dailey reported that the Yakima Greenway
Foundation Executive Director, Konner Hopkins, has implemented
a mission statement and they are also still actively working on their
ongoing Master Plan.

None.

City Manager Bounds announced the Council Retreat is scheduled
to follow.

None.

None.

Mayor Hodkinson adjourned the regular meeting at 6:07 p.m.

Sharon Bounds, City Manager

Lynette Bisconer, City Clerk



CITY OF UNION GAF
REGULAR UNION GAP COUNCIL MEETING
SIGN IN SHEET

&:00 P ~ February 24, 2025
NAME (Please Print) ADDRESS

Lynne et Vose = [ e 2/F
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\\Yakima_city\ugch\Shared\City Council Communications\2025 Files\SIGN IN SHEET.docx .



City Council
Communication

Meeting Date: March 10, 2025 .
From: Lynette Bisconer, Director of Finance and Administration
Topic/Issue: Claim Vouchers — March 10, 2025

SYNOPSIS: Claim Vouchers Dated March 10, 2025

RECOMMENDATION: Request Council to approve EFTs and Voucher Nos. 109976 through 110039
in the amount of $379,776.06.

LEGAL REVIEW: N/A

FINANCIAL REVIEW: N/A
éACKGROUNb INEORMATION: FN/A.
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS: N/A

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Claim Voucher Register
2. Detailed Claim Voucher Register



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:18:56 Date: 03/05/2025
01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: - 1

Trans Date Type Acct# War# Claimant Amount Memo

1228 03/03/2025 Claims 2 EFT  PATHPOINT MERCHANT 2.50 ONLINE PAYMENTS FEE - 02/2025

SERVICES LLC
1238 03/05/2025 Claims 2 EFT XPRESS BILL PAY 1,586.78 ONLINE PAYMENTS FEE - 02/2025
1260 03/04/2025 Claims 2 EFT CHASE PAYMENTECH 1,963.40 ONLINE CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS
FEE - 02/2025
1263 03/10/2025 Claims 2 EFT CENTURY LINK 673.45 CiVIC CENTER PHONE & FAX LINE

- 02/2025; FIRE DEPT - 02/2025;
SENIOR CENTER - 02/2025;
PUBLIC WORKS - 02/2025

1264 03/10/2025 Claims 2 EFT OFFICE DEPOT-CITY HALL 130.35 HOLE PUNCH, BLACK INK, FILE
FOLDERS, MANILA ENVELOPES, 3"
RING BINDER, 8 TAB DIVIDERS
1265 03/10/2025 Claims 2 EFT OFFICE DEPOT-PD 4.48 1" BINDER WHITE
1266 03/10/2025 Claims 2 EFT VERIZON WIRELESS - CH 488.67 CITY HALL SERVICES - 02/2025
#742100945-0001
1267 03/10/2025 Claims 2 EFT VERIZON WIRELESS ~ PW 423.32 PW & BLDG/PLANNING CELL
#542075407 SERVICE - 02/2025
1245 03/05/2025 Claims 2 109976 UNITED STATES POSTMASTER 817.31 2025 SPRING NEWSLETTER
POSTAGE
1330 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109977 YAKIMA VALLEY TOURISM 7,048.00 ADVERTISING CONTRACT FOR
) 2025 OFFICIAL TRAVEL GUIDE &
2025 YAKIMA CO MAP AD;
TOURISM AMBASSADOR
PROGRAM PARTNER
1329 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109978 YAKIMA HUMANE SOCIETY 2,500.00 ANIMAL CONTROL INTAKE
SERVICES - 02/2025
1327 03/10/2025 _ Claims 2 109979 YAKIMA CO PUBLIC SERVICES 1,000.23 YARD WASTE & GARBAGE

DISPOSAL - 02/03/2025 -
02/04/2025 - 2247 TONS

1325 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109980 YAKIMA CO AUDITOR 6,267.39 2024 ELECTION COSTS - VOTER
‘ REGISTRATION &
MISCELLANEOUS ELECTION
CcosTs
1323 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109981 WA STATE DEPT OF 591.05 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR
TRANSPORTATION & ADDITIONS - 01/2025
1321 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109982 VIC'S AUTO & SUPPLY UNION 113.55 DELO 15W40 GAL OIL
GAP - PW
1319 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109983 UPS 17.85 PD SHIPPING - 02/2025
1317 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109984 UNION GAP WATER FUND & 3,648.50 FIRE DEPT - 02/2025; CIVIC
SEWER CAMPUS - 02/2025; LIBRARY &

COMMUNITY CENTER - 02/2025;
PARKS - 02/2025 8 CITY SHOP -
02/2025

1315 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109985 TIETON VILLAGE DRUG INC 80.00 VACCINE ADMINISTRATION - B.
CORT, T. FISCUS, R. MCRAE, & R.
THERKELSEN

1313 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109986 PATRICK THOMPSON 259.00 MEDICARE PREMIUM - 03/2025

1311 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109987 THE JANITOR'S CLOSET 436.22 CIVIC CENTER SUPPLIES - TISSUE
PAPER, TOWELS, CAN LINERS, &
SEAT COVERS

1309 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109988 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO. LLC 234.42 HOSTING USER FEE/ENTERPRISE

: USER - CODE

ENFORCEMENT/ANIMAL
CONTROL

1307 03/10/2025 Claims 2 109989 SIX ROBBLEES INC 62835 3/4" X 36" FLUORESCENT
ORANGE SIGHT RODSPR; MiNI
EXCAVATOR SUPPLIES - G70
TRANSPORT CHAIN, GRAB HOOK,
& QUICKBINDER



CITY OF UNION GAP

Trans

Date

Type

Acct #

WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
Time:

01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025

War #

Claimant

14:18:56 Date: 03/05/2025

Page: 2

Amount Memo

1305
1303
1301

1299

1297

1295
1293

1291
1289

1287

1285
1283

1281
1279
1277
1275
1273

127
1269

03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

Claims
Claims
Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims
Claims
Claims
Claims
Claims

Claims
Claims

N

NN

109990
109991
109992

109993

109994

109995
109996

109997
109998

109999

110000
110001

110002
110003
110004
110005
110006

110007
110008

SEAWESTERN INC
RIO FOLTZ PLLC
REPUBLIC PUBLISHING CO

DANIEL B. POLAGE

OFFICE SOLUTIONS NORTHWEST

GENARO MORALES RODRIGUEZ

MINUTEMAN PRESS

LOWES COMPANY INC
JUB ENGINEERS INC

HYUNDAI OF YAKIMA

EDGE CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY
D&G CLEANING LLC

COLEMAN OfL COMPANY
CITY OF YAKIMA
CHRISTENSEN, INC.
CENTRAL WA AG MUSEUM
CASCADE VALLEY LUBE

AT&T MOBILITY
AFTERMATH CUSTOM AUTO

69.34
8,755.00
501.20

8,400.00

458.62

6.68

460.33

43.15
45,490.74

17.26

82.23
5,246.00

4,359.41

1-1/2" FNH X 3/4" MGHT

CITY ATTORNEY - 02/2025
NOTICE OF A SPECIAL COUNCIL
MEETING - 2025 COUNCIL
RETREAT - 02/24/2025; NOTICE
OF APP COMPLETENESS &
REVIEW - 02/18/2025; NOTICE OF
APP COMPLETENESS & REVIEW -
CLASS 2 REVIEW -02/18/2025
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE -
02/2025

FASTENERS, POST IT FLAGS,
STICKY NOTES, & RECEIPT PAPER;
COPY PAPER & CLOROX WIPES;
UB STATEMENT PAPER; COPY
PAPER, BUSINESS COVER STOCK
PAPER, FLAGS, & BRISTOL PAPER
WATER DEPOSIT REFUND - UB
ACCT # 15241 -902 W
WASHINGTON AVENUE

UB WINDOW ENVELOPES - JOB #
110608; UB STATEMENTS -
02/2025

4018 ICE MELT BAGS

REGIONAL BELTWAY
CONNECTOR PHASE 2 - PROJ #
07-23-041 - 01/01/2025 -
02/01/2025; REGIONAL BELTWAY
CONNECTOR PHASE 2-- PROJ #
07-23-041 - 01/01/2025 -
02/01/2025 - STAGE 2B; S 10TH
AVE BRIDGE REPLACEME
LUBE/OIL/FILTER & MULTI POINT
INSPECTION - VEH# 9; CREDIT
ISSUED FOR SUPPLIES
MISCHARGE ON SERVICE ORDER
# 8109; CREDIT FOR MISCHARGE
FOR OIL CHANGE SERVICE ON
SERVICE ORDER # 7878

6 ML NITRILE GLOVES XL
ACTIVITIES BLDG CLEANING
SERVICE - 02/01/2025; CIVIC
CENTER CLEANING SERVICE -
02/2025 & COMMUNITY CENTER
CLEANING SERVICE - 02/2025
YVCRU FUEL - 02/2025; PW

. FUEL/CED.FUEL - 02/2025

79,574.77
1,722.58

7,756.78

53.01

WHOLESALE SEWER 3 PARTY
AGREEMENT - 0172025

PD FUEL - 02/16/2025 -
02/28/2025

AG MUSEUM UTILITIES - 01/2025;
GENERAL MGR SVC - 02/2025 - P.
STRATER & C. REESE

BASIC SERVICE - VEH # 1021

270.66 PD MODEMS -02/2025
422 .37 TINT BLACK OUT WINDOWS



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:18:56 Date: 03/05/2025

01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: 3

Trans

Date

Type

Acct #

War #

Claimant

Amount Memo

1268

1270

1272

1274

1276
1278
1280

1282
1284

1286

1288

1290

1292
1294

1296

1298
1300
1302

1304
1306

1308

1310

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025
03/10/2025

03/10/2025

03/10/2025

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims
Claims
Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims

Claims
Claims
Claims

Claims
Claims

Claims

Claims

2

no

110009

110010

110011

110012

110013
110014
110015

110016
110017

110018

110019

110020

110021
110022

110023

110024
110025
110026

110027
110028

110029

110030

ABSOLUTE COMFORT
TECHNOLOGY LLC

ALLEN'S QUALITY AUTOMOTIVE

BADGER METER

CATTRON NORTH AMERICA, INC.

CENTRAL WASHINGTON FAIR
ASSOC.

CINTAS CORP #605

CLASSIC CAR WASH

CONCRETE SPECIAL TIES, INC.
E3 SOLUTIONS, INC

GRANT J HUNT COMPANY
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

LOWES COMPANY INC

MEDSTAR CABULANCE, INC.
MIWALL CORP

MORTONS SUPPLY

" ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC’

RS. MECHANICAL LLC
RH2 ENGINEERING, INC.

SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS
KEVIN MIKELL SIGLER

DON C. SMITH

STATE OF WASHINGTON
TOURISM

33,369.87 HVAC REPAIRS ON BARN;
QUARTERLY 2025 SPRING
SERVICE MAINTENANCE - CIVIC
CAMPUS; BI-ANNUAL 2025
SPRING SERVICE MAINTENANCE -
ACTIVITIES BLDG & YOUTH BARN

50.00 BUSINESS LICENSE REFUND -
DUPLICATE LICENSE
APPLICATION SUBMITTED

32.46 BADGER SERVICES - 10 AM|
METERS - 01/2025

497.72 REMOTE iQ STD SERVICE - LIFT
STATION #3 -
04/01/2025-03/31/2026

3,266.67 SPF SALES/MARKETING - 03/2025

76.16 CIVIC CENTER & PD MAT SERVICE
- 02/21/2025
65.00 PD CAR WASHES - 01/2025
193.68 REBAR DOWEL 24"
32.46 SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM
MONITORING - 3007 2ND STREET
- PD IMPOUND BLDG - 02/2025
290.40 WOODBOX & MAILCHIMP
SUBSCRIPTION - 01/2025 &
02/2025
110.95 BALL MOUNT, HITCH PIN,
TRAILER BALL, HOSE GREASE
FLEX, & GREASEGUN 2W PISTOL
845.16 BROK CLIPS, 1-GAL TANK
SPRAYER, OSC HARDWOOD
BLADE, OSC ACCESSORY KIT &
11-PC RECIPROCATING SAW
BLADES; 1/4" OD UNION, 1/4°
CAPTIVE SLEEVE & 25-FT 1/4"
POLY TUBING; OX! CLEAN
DETERGENT, DEWALT 4-IN &
65,283.50 DIAL A RIDE/FIXED ROUTE -
02/2025
8,802.62 HORN 308 155GR ELD TAP 200
AMO
90,27 FROSTEX HEAT CABLES & HEAT
CABLE PLUG FOR BARN HEATERS;
07-10046-1/2" CR STEEL. ROUNDS
- VEH #2014
19.89 UTILITY LOCATES - 02/2025
14593 ALUM WATERIET & FORM
1,252.44 MAIN ST PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
- PROJ# 0230195 - SVCS
THROUGH 01/26/25; MAIN ST
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING - PROJ
#0240032 - SVCS THROUGH
01/26/25
277.96 DEPOSIT SLIPS
113.00 2025 SAFETY BOOT
REIMBURSEMENT - K. SIGLER
1,505.01 LEOFF 1 RETIREE - MESSAGE
THERAPY - 12/31/2024; LEOFF 1
RETIREE RX
500.00 2025 BASIC MEMBERSHIP



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:18:56 Date: 03/05/2025
01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: ’ 4
Trans Date Type Acct# War# Claimant Amount Memo
1312 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110031 THE REAL YELLOW PAGES 213.96 PARKAD - WHITE & YELLOW
PAGES - 02/2025
1314 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110032 THRYV, INC. 116.64 MARKETING CENTER PRO -
DIGITAL PARK AD -
02/21/2025-03/21/2025
1316 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110033 US. LINEN & UNIFORM 936.44 PW UNIFORM SERVICE - 02/2025
1318 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110034 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 164.40 LEOFF 1 LONG TERM CARE -
0372025
1320 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110035 VALLEY FORD SALES 6.14 BC3Z 8590 SEAL - VEH # 1021
1322 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110036 WA STATE DEPT OF LICENSING 57.00 CPLS - FEBRUARY 2025
1324 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110037 WA STATE PATROL 12,00 BACKGROUND CHECKS - 02/2025
1326 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110038 YAKIMA CO DEPT OF 68,723.29 INMATE HOUSING & MEDICAL -
CORRECTIONS 01/2025
1328 03/10/2025 Claims 2 110039 YAKIMA COOPERATIVE ASSN 120.09 BULK PROPANE - 17.1000

GALLONS - PARKS; PD FUEL -
18.2480 GALLONS - JIMENEZ

001 Current Expense Fund

101 Street Fund

107 Lodging Tax Fund

108 Tourism Promotion Area Fund

128 Transit System Fund

305 Regional Beltway Connector Fund -
306 Park Development Reserve Fund

312 Public Works Equiprment Reserve Fund
313 Fire Department Reserve Fund

318 Municipal Capital Improvement Fund
321 Street Development Reserve Fund
324 Infrastructure Reserve Fund

401 Water Fund

402 Garbage Fund

403 Sewer Fund

630 General State/County-Shared Rev Fund
650 YVCRU Fund

117,224.48
2,702.29
11,023.45
7.838.40
65,722.46
35,079.12
30,241.91
574.78
145.93
6,397.27
401435 -
125244
3,009.37
1,448.64
84,106.64
57.00
8,937.53

Claims: 379,776.06

379,776.06



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:21:23 Date: 03/05/2025
01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: 1
Trans Date Type Acct# War# Claimant Amount Memo
1228 03/03/202! Claims 2 EFT PATHPOINT MERCHANT 2.50 ONLINE PAYMENTS FEE - 02/2025
SERVICES LLC
401 - 534 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 0.83
403 - 535 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 0.83
402 - 537 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 084
1238 03/05/202% Claims 2 EFT XPRESS BILL PAY 1,586.78 ONLINE PAYMENTS FEE - 02/2025
001 - 524 20 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS-BUILDING . 26446
401 - 534 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS ’ 264.46
403 - 535 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 26446
402 - 537 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 26446
001 - 558 60 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 26446
001 - 576 80 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 264.48
1260 03/04/202¢ Claims 2 EFT CHASE PAYMENTECH 1,963.40 ‘F’E':U';: /g’;;‘s’" CARD PAYMENTS
001 - 524 20 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS-BUILDING 124.20
401 -'534 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 530.27
403 - 535 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 530.27
402 - 537 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 530.27
001 - 558 60 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 124.20
001 - 576 80 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS 124.19
1263 03/10/202! Claims 2 EFT CENTURY LINK 673.45 CIVIC CENTER PHONE & FAX LINE -

02/2025; FIRE DEPY - 02/2025;
SENIOR CENTER - 02/2025; PUBLIC

WORKS - 02/2025
001 - 513 10 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES - EXEC 17.41
0071 - 514 23 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-FINAN 24.29
001 - 514 30 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES - CLER 21.84
007 - 515 31 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-LEGAL 10.57
001 - 521 50 47 00 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMP UTIL 221.13
001 - 522 10 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 78.07
001 - 524 10 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITY-BUILDIN 11.15
401 - 534 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 42.86
401 - 534 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-WATE| 10.11
403 - 535 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 42.86
403 - 535 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-SEWE] 7.37
402 ~ 537 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 42.86
402 - 537 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITES - GARB 0.77
101 - 542 30 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-STREE 1.39
101 ~ 543 30 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 42.86
101 - 543 30 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-STREE 3N
128 - 547 10 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-TRAN! 3.1
001 - 558 60 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-PLAN} 9.67
001 - 571 21 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 78.53
001 - 576 80 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-PARKS 2.89
1264 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 EFT OFFICE DEPOT-CITY HALL : 130.35 HOLE PUNCH, BLACKINK, FILE
FOLDERS, MANILA ENVELOPES, 3"
RING BINDER, & TAB DIVIDERS
001 - 524 20 31 00 - SUPPLIES-BUILDING 65.18
001 - 558 60 31 00 - SUPPLIES 65.17
1265 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 EFT OFFICE DEPOT-PD 4.48 1° BINDER WHITE
001 - 521 10 31 00 - PD ADMIN SUPPLIES 448
1266 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 EFT VERIZON WIRELESS - CH 488.67 CITY HALL SERVICES - 02/2025
#742100945-0001
001 -511 60 42 01 - COMMUNICATION 33222
001 - 513 10 42 01 - COMMUNICATION 52.15
001 - 514 23 42 00 - COMMUNICATIONS 26.07
001 - 514 30 42 00 - COMMUNICATIONS 26.08

401 - 534 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION 52.15



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:21:23 Date: 03/05/2025
01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: 2

Trans Date Type Acct# War#  Claimant Amount Memo

1267 03/10/202% Claims 2 EFT VERIZON WIRELESS - PW 423.32 PW & BLDG/PLANNING CELL

1245

1330

1329

1327

1325

1323

1321

1319

1317

03/05/202¢

03/10/202¢

03/10/202¢

03/10/202¢

03/10/202¢

03/10/202

03/10/202¢

03/10/202¢

03/10/202¢

#542075407

001 - 524 20 42 00 - COMMUNICATION-BUILDING
401 - 534 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION

403 - 535 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION

402 - 537 50 42 00 - COMMUNICATION

101 - 542 30 42 00 - COMMUNICATIONS

001 - 558 60 42 00 - COMMUNICATION

001 ~ 576 80 42 00 - COMMUNICATION

Claims 2

001 - 5116042 01 - COMMUNICATION
Claims 2

108 - 557 30 44 08 - ADVERTISING-YAK VALLEY TOU
108 - 557 30 44 08 - ADVERTISING-YAK VALLEY TOU

Claims 2

001 - 554 30 41 00 - PROF SERVICES-ANIMAL CONTI
Claims 2

001 - 576 80 49 00 - MISCELLANEOUS
Claims 2

001-514234903 - ELECT!ON COSTS
Claims 2

101 - 542 64 41 00 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL PROFES

Claims 2
GAP - PW

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

Claims 2 109983 UPS

001 - 521 10 42 00 - PD ADMIN COMMUNICATIONS
Claims 2
SEWER

001 - 513 10 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES - EXEC
001 - 514 23 47 GO - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-FINAN
001 - 514 30 47 0C - CVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES - CLER
001 - 515 31 47 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-LEGAL
001 - 521 50 47 00 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMP UTIL
001 - 522 50 47 00 - FD FACILITIES - UTILITIES

001 - 524 10 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITY-BUILDIA
401 - 534 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-WATE!
403 - 535 50 47 00 - UTILITIES

~ 403 - 535 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-SEWEF

402 - 537 50 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITES - GARB

109977 YAKIMA VALLEY TOURISM

109980 YAKIMA CO AUDITOR

109981 WA STATE DEPT OF
TRANSPORTATION

8.45
81.28
81.28
81.28
81.28

846
81.29

109976 UNITED STATES POSTMASTER

817.31

5,048.00
2,000.00

109978 YAKIMA HUMANE SOCIETY

2,500.00
109979 YAKIMA CO PUBLIC SERVICES

1,000.23

6,267.39

591.05

109982 VIC'S AUTO & SUPPLY UNION

22.71
22.11
22.711
2.7
22.1

17.85

109984 UNION GAP WATER FUND &

35.23
49.15
44.19
2138
447 .48
317.40
22.57
2047
806.98
14.88
1.56

SERVICE - 02/2025

817.31 2025 SPRING NEWSLETTER
POSTAGE

7,048.00 ADVERTISING CONTRACT FOR 2025
OFFICIAL TRAVEL GUIDE & 2025
YAKIMA CO MAP AD; TOURISM
AMBASSADOR PROGRAM PARTNER

2,500.00 ANIMAL CONTROL INTAKE
SERVICES - 02/2025

1,000.23 YARD WASTE & GARBAGE
DISPOSAL - 02/03/2025 -
02/04/2025 - 22.47 TONS

. 6,267.39 2024 ELECTION COSTS - VOTER
REGISTRATION & MISCELLANEOUS
ELECTION COSTS

591.05 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR &
ADDITIONS - 01/2025

113.55 DELO 15W40 GALOIL

17.85 PD SHIPPING - 02/2025

3,648.50 FIRE DEPT - 02/2025; CIVIC CAMPUS
- 02/2025; LIBRARY & COMMUNITY
CENTER - 02/2025; PARKS - 02/2025
& CITY SHOP - 022025
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Time: 14:21:23 Date: 03/05/2025
Page: 3

Amount Memo

1315 03/10/202

1313 03/10/202¢

1311 03/10/202¢

1309 03/10/202:

1307 03/10/202¢

1305 03/10/202¢

Claims 2.

101 - 542 30 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-STREE
101 - 543 30 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-STREE
128 - 547 10 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-TRAN!
001 - 558 60 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-PLAN?
001 - 572 50 47 00 - UTILITIES - LIBRARY

001 - 575 50 47 01 - UTILITIES - COMM CTR

001 - 576 80 47 00 - UTILITIES

001 - 576 80 47 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS UTILITIES-PARKS

Claims 2

401 - 534 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
401 - 534 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
403 - 535 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
403 - 535 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
101 - 542 30 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
107 - 542 30 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
101 - 542 30 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
001 - 576 80 41 03 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Claims 2

001 - 521 10 22 00 - LEOFF 1 BENEFITS
Claims 2

001 - 513 10 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL

001 - 514 23 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-FIN
007 - 514 30 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL - CL
007 - 515 31 41 05 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL -LEt
001 - 521 50 41 01 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMPUS J#
001 - 524 20 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-BUI
401 - 534 50 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-WA
403 - 535 50 41 04 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-SEV
402 ~ 537 50 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-GAI
101 - 542 30 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-STF
101 - 543 30 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-STF
128 - 547 10 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-TR#
001 - 558 60 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-PLA
001 - 576 80 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-PAF

Claims 2
LLC

001 - 524 60 49 00 - CODE ENFORCEMENT MISCELL/
001 - 554 30 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS - ANIMAL CO!I

109989 SIX ROBBLEES INC

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

101 - 542 66 31 00 - SUPPLIES

101 - 542 70 31 00 - SUPPLIES

128 -~ 547 10 31 00 - OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

312 - 594 34 64 12 - MACHINERY & EQUIP - WATER
312 - 594 35 64 12 - MACHINERY & EQUIP-SEWER
312 - 594 37 64 12 - MACHINERY & EQUIP-GARBAG!
312 - 594 47 64 12 - MACHINERY & EQUIP-TRANSIT

Claims 2 109990 SEAWESTERN INC
101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES

109986 PATRICK THOMPSON

109987 THE JANITOR'S CLOSET

2.81
7.52
6.29
19.58
150.62
150.61

1,523.92

5.86

109985 TIETON VILLAGE DRUG INC

13.33
5.00
13.33
5.00
20.00
13.34
5.00
5.00

259.00

21.99
30.67
27.58
13.34
279.27
14.08
12.77
9.29
0.97
1.76
4.69
393
12.22
3.66

109988 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO.

117.21
117.21

8.04
8.04
26.79
534
2.68
2.68
143.68
143.70
143.70
143.70

69.34

80.00 VACCINE ADMINISTRATION - B.
CORT, T. FISCUS, R. MCRAE, & R.
THERKELSEN

259.00 MEDICARE PREMIUM - 03/2025

436.22 CIVIC CENTER SUPPLIES - TISSUE
' PAPER, TOWELS, CAN LINERS, &
SEAT COVERS

234,42 HOSTING USER FEE/ENTERPRISE
USER - CODE
ENFORCEMENT/ANIMAL CONTROL

. 628.35 .3/4" X 36" FLUORESCENT ORANGE
SIGHT RODSPR; MINI EXCAVATOR
SUPPLIES - GTO TRANSPORT CHAIN,
GRAB HOOK, & QUICKBINDER

69.34 1-1/2" FNH X 3/4" MGHT



WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

CITY OF UNION GAP Time: 14:21:23 Date: 03/05/2025
' 01/01/2025 To: 03/31/2025 Page: 4
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1303 03/10/202! Claims 2 109991 RIO FOLTZ PLLC 8,755.00 CITY ATTORNEY-02/2025
001 - 515 31 41 01 - LEGAL SERVICES-CIVIL - CITY Al 8,755.00
1301 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 109992 REPUBLIC PUBLISHING CO 501.20 NOTICE OF A SPECIAL COUNCIL
MEETING - 2025 COUNCIL RETREAT
- 02/24/2025; NOTICE OF APP
COMPLETENESS & REVIEW -
02/18/2025; NOTICE OF APP
COMPLETENESS & REVIEW - CLASS
2 REVIEW -02/18/2025
" 001 - 511 60 44 01 - ADVERTISING 100.80
001 - 558 60 44 00 - ADVERTISING 201.60
001 - 558 60 44 00 - ADVERTISING 198.80
1299 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 109993 DANIEL B. POLAGE 8,400.00 :;‘/BZ%;ISDEFENDER SERVICE -
001 - 515 91 41 03 - LEGAL SERVICES-PUBLIC DEFEN 8,400.00
1297 03/10/202% Claims 2 109994 OFFICE SOLUTIONS 458.62 ;ﬁ:gﬂsﬁzﬂr r::;::;i g::;:ﬂ
NORTHWEST PAPER 8 CLOROX WIPES; UB
STATEMENT PAPER; COPY PAPER,
BUSINESS COVER STOCK PAPER,
FLAGS, & BRISTOL PAPER
001 - 51160 31 01 - SUPPLIES 1.56
001 - 51160 3101 - SUPPLIES 331
001 - 513 10 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.00
001 - 513 10 31 00 - SUPPLIES 481
001 - 513 10 31 00 - SUPPLIES 2.05
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 2487
001~ 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES ‘ ) " 805
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 8.06
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 15.87
001 - 514 23 31 00 ~ SUPPLIES 10.38
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 481
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 19.90
001 - 514 23 31 00 - SUPPLIES 31.69
001 - 514 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 24.88
001 - 514 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 2238
001 - 514 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 4.81
001 - 514 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 4591
0071 - 514 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 31.68
001 - 52110 3100 - PD ADMIN SUPPLIES 0.86
001 - 521 10 31 00 - PD ADMIN SUPPLIES 1.76
001 - 524 20 31 00 - SUPPLIES-BUILDING 11.21
001 - 524 20 31 00 - SUPPLIES-BUILDING 481
001 - 524 20 31 00 - SUPPLIES-BUILDING 23.21
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.02
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES : 481"
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 36.05
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.71
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.02
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 481
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES ' 36.05
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.7
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.02
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 481
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 36.05
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.71
101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES 4.81
128 - 547 10 31 00 - OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 4.81
001 - 558 60 31 00 - SUPPLIES 4.81
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES 037
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES 481

001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES 0.37
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CITY OF UNION GAP
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Page:

Amount Memo

14:21:23 Date: 03/05/2025

5

1295 03/10/202¢

1293 03/10/202¢

1291 03/10/202:¢

1289 03/10/202!

1287 037107202

1285 03/10/202¢

1283 03/10/202

1281 03/10/202¢

Claims 2

401 - 582 10 04 01 - 210-10) WATER REFUNDS
Claims 2 109996 MINUTEMAN PRESS

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
401 - 534 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
403 - 535 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES
402 - 537 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Claims 2 109997 LOWES COMPANY INC
001 - 521 50 31 00 - PD FACILITIES SUPPLIES
Claims 2 109998 JUB ENGINEERS INC

318 - 595 10 41 20 - REGIONAL BELTWAY-CONST/ED
305 - 595 10 41 26 - REGIONAL BELTWAY-PE STAGE
321 - 595 20 63 44 - S 10TH AVENUE BRIDGE - ROW

Claims 2 109999 HYUNDAI OF YAKIMA

001 - 521 22 48 00 - PATROL REPAIRS & MAINT
001 - 521 22 48 00 - PATROL REPAIRS & MAINT
001 - 521 22 48 00 - PATROL REPAIRS & MAINT

Claims 2
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

Claims 2 110001 D&G CLEANING LLC

001 - 513 10 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL

001 - 514 23 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-FIN
001 - 514 30 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL - CL
001 - 515 31 41 05 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL -LE(
001 - 521 50 41 01 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMPUS J£
001 - 524 20 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-BUI
401 - 534 50 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-WA
403 - 535 50 41 04 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-SEV
402 - 537 50 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-GAI
101 - 542 30 41 03 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-STF
101 - 543 30 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-STF
128 - 547 10 41 03 - QIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-TR#
001 - 558 60 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-PLA
001 - 572 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LIBR
001 - 575 50 41 01 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CON
001 - 576 80 41 01 - PROF SVC- WHITE GLOVE CLEA!
001 - 576 80 41 02 - CIVIC CAMPUS JANITORIAL-PA}

Claims 2

001 - 524 20 32 00 - FUEL-BUILDING
001 - 524 20 32 00 - FUEL-BUILDING

109995 GENARO MORALES RODRIGUEZ

6.68

90.03
63.41
90.03
63.41
90.04
63.41

43.15

6,397.27
35,079.12
4,014.35

40.11
-21.18
-1.67

110000 EDGE CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY

82.23

238.83
333.14
299.57
144.94
3,033.28
152.98
138.73
100.90
10.56
19.08
50.95
42.65
132.69
191.50
191.50
125.00
39.70

110002 COLEMAN OIL COMPANY

1271
133.08

AVENUE

460.33 UB WINDOW ENVELOPES - JOB #

6.68 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND - UB ACCT
# 15241 - 902 W WASHINGTON

110608; UB STATEMENTS - 02/2025

43.15 4OLB ICE MELT BAGS

45,490.74 REGIONAL BELTWAY CONNECTOR
PHASE 2 - PROJ #07-23-041 -

01/01/2025 - 02/01/2025;

REGIONAL BELTWAY CONNECTOR
PHASE 2 - PROJ #07-23-041 -
01/01/2025 - 02/01/2025 - STAGE

28; S 10TH AVE BRIDGE REPLACEME

17.26 LUBE/OIL/FILTER & MULTI POINT
INSPECTION - VEH# 9; CREDIT
ISSUED FOR SUPPLIES MISCHARGE
ON SERVICE ORDER # 8109; CREDIT
FOR MISCHARGE FOR OIL CHANGE

SERVICE ON SERVICE ORDER # 7878

$2.23 6 ML NITRILE GLOVES XL

5,246.00 ACTIVITIES BLDG CLEANING
SERVICE - 02/01/2025; CIVIC
CENTER CLEANING SERVICE -
02/2025 8 COMMUNITY CENTER
CLEANING SERVICE - 02/2025

4,359.41 YVCRU FUEL - 02/2025; PW

FUEL/CED FUEL - 02/2025
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Page: 6
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001 - 524 20 32 00 - FUEL-BUILDING -0.07
001 - 524 20 32 00 - FUEL-BUILDING -0.38
403 - 531 30 32 00 - STORMWATER FUEL 139.36
403 - 531 30 32 00 - STORMWATER FUEL -0.73
401 - 534 50 32 00 - FUEL 1,050.40
401 - 534 50 32 00 - FUEL -5.70
401 - 534 50 32 00 - FUEL 12.71
401 - 534 50 32 00 - FUEL -0.07
403 - 535 50 32 00 - FUEL 886.56
403 - 535 50 32 00 - FUEL -4.82
403 - 535 50 32 00 - FUEL 12.71
403 - 535 50 32 00 - FUEL -0.07
402 - 537 50 32 00 - FUEL 66.70
402 - 537 50 32 00 - FUEL -0.37
101 - 542 30 32 00 - FUEL 481.22
101 - 542 30 32 00 - FUEL ~2.62
101 - 542 30 32 00 - FUEL 12.70
101 - 542 30 32 00 - FUEL -0.09
101 - 542 66 32 00 - FUEL 55147
107 - 542 66 32 00 - FUEL -2.86
101 - 542 67 32 00 - FUEL 4433
101 - 542 67 32 00 - FUEL -0.25
101 - 542 70 32 00 - FUEL 342.25
101 - 542 70 32 00 - FUEL -1.86
128 - 547 10 32 00 - FUEL CONSUMED 167.38
128 - 547 10 32 00 - FUEL CONSUMED -0.89
001 - 558 60 32 00 - FUEL 12.71
001 - 558 60 32 00 - FUEL -0.07
001 - 558 60 32 00 - FUEL -0.38
001 - 576 80 32 00 - FUEL 321.13
001 - 576 80 32 00 - FUEL -1.69
650 - 589 30 32 00 - OPERATIONS - FUEL 13491
1279 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110003 CITY OF YAKIMA 79,574.77 WHOLESALE SEWER 3 PARTY
AGREEMENT - 01/2025
403 ~ 535 50 41 03 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL PROFES 79,574.77
1277 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110004 CHRISTENSEN, INC. 1,722,58 PD FUEL - 02/16/2025 - 02/28/2025
001 - 521 1032 00 - PD ADMIN FUEL 392.85
001 - 521 21 32 00 - INVESTIGATION FUEL 147.18
001 - 521 22 32 00 - PATROL FUEL 1,182.55
1275 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110005 CENTRAL WA AG MUSEUM 7,756.78 AG MUSEUM UTILITIES - 01/2025;
GENERAL MGR SVC - 02/2025 - P,
STRATER & C. REESE
107 - 571 00 47 00 ~ UTILITIES-AG MUSEUM 2,256.78
107 - 571 10 41 00 - PROF SVCS-AG MUSEUM 5,500.00
1273 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110006 CASCADE VALLEY LUBE 53.01 BASICSERVICE-VEH # 1021
403 - 531 30 48 00 - STORMWATER REPAIRS & MAIP 7.95 '
403 - 535 50 48 00 - REPAIRS 8 MAINTENANCE 45.06
1271 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110007 AT&T MOBILITY 270.66 PD MODEMS - 02/2025
001 - 521 10 42 00 - PD ADMIN COMMUNICATIONS 270.66
1269 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110008 AFTERMATH CUSTOM AUTO 422.37 TINT BLACK OUT WINDOWS
001 - 521 21 48 00 - INVESTIGATION REPAIRS & MA 42237
t 33,369.87 HVAC REPAIRS ON BARN;
1268 03/10/202¢  Claims 2 110009 ‘::gg;g{ggg?{: RT QUARTERLY 2025 SPRING SERVICE

001 - 513 10 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 7450

MAINTENANCE - CIVIC CAMPUS;
BI-ANNUAL 2025 SPRING SERVICE
MAINTENANCE - ACTIVITIES BLDG
& YOUTH BARN
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001 - 514 23 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 103.91
0071 - 514 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 93.44
001 - 515 31 48 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 45.21
001 - 521 50 48 01 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMPUS M 946.16
001 - 524 20 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 471.72
401 - 534 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 43.27
403 - 535 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 31.50
402 - 537 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 3.29
101 - 542 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 5.95
101 - 543 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 15.89
128 - 547 10 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 13.30
001 - 558 60 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 4139
001 - 576 80 48 00 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,650.05
001 - 576 80 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE 12.38
306 - 594 76 69 07 - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 30,241.91
1270 03/10/202: Claims 2 110010 ALLEN'S QUALITY 50.00 %ggg?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ;‘;’:&nw
AUTOMOTIVE SUBMITTED
001 - 514 81 49 00 - LICENSING EXPENDITURES 50.00
1272 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110011 BADGER METER 32.46 B:mgg:ERVm- 10 AMI METERS
401 - 534 50 49 00 - MISCELLANEQUS 3246
1274 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110012 CATTRON NORTH AMERICA, 497.72 REMOTE 1Q STD SERVICE - LIFT
INC. STATION #3 -
04/01/2025-03/31/2026
. 403 - 535 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 49772 -
1276 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110013 CENTRAL WASHINGTON FAIR 3,266.67 SPF SALES/MARKETING - 03/2025
ASSOC,
107 - 557 30 41 02 - STATE FAIR PARK 3,266.67
1278 03/10/202! Claims 2 110014 CINTAS CORP #605 76.16 g‘z‘;':‘ f::;':“&"’ MAT SERVICE -
001 - 513 10 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 3.84
001 - 514 23 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 535
001 - 514 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 482
001 - 515 31 48 00 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 2.33
001 - 521 50 48 01 - PD FACILITIES CIVIC CAMPUS M 48.76
001 - 524 20 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 246
401 - 534 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 2.23
403 - 535 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 1.61
402 - 537 50 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 017
101 - 542 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 0.31
101 - 543 30 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 0.82
128 - 547 10 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 0.69
001 - 558 60 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE- 2.13
001 - 576 80 48 01 - CIVIC CAMPUS MAINTENANCE 0.64
1280 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110015 CLASSIC CAR WASH 65.00 PD CAR WASHES - 01/2025
001 - 521 22 48 00 - PATROL REPAIRS & MAINT 65.00
1282 03/10/202% Claims 2 110016 CONCRETE SPECIAL TIES, INC. 193.68 REBAR DOWEL 24
001 - 521 50 31 00 - PD FACILITIES SUPPLIES 193.68
1284 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110017 E3 SOLUTIONS, INC 32.46 SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM
MONITORING - 3007 2ND STREET -
. PD IMPOUND BLDG - 02/2025
001 - 521 50 41 00 - PD FACILITIES PROFESSIONAL S 3246
1286 03/10/202: Claims 2 290.40 WOODBOX & MAILCHIMP

108 - 557 30 44 10 ~ ADVERTISING-GRANT J HUNT

110018 GRANT J HUNT COMPANY

29040

SUBSCRIPTION -01/2025 & 02/2025 .
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1288 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110019 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110.95 BALL MOUNT, HITCH PIN, TRAILER

1290 03/10/202¢

1292 03/10/202f

1294 03/10/202!

1296 03/10/202¢

1298 03/10/202!

1300 03/10/202¢

403 - 531 30 31 00 - STORMWATER - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES

128 - 547 10 31 00 - OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

Claims 2 110020 LOWES COMPANY INC

001 - 522 50 35 00 - FD FACILITIES - SMALL TOOLS &
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

401 - 534 50 48 00 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES

403 - 535 50 35 00 - SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
403 - 535 50 48 00 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
402 - 537 50 31 00 ~ SUPPLIES

402 - 537 50 48 00 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES

101 - 542 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES

101 .- 543 30 31 00 - SUPPLIES

001 - 576 80 31 Q0 - SUPPLIES

001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES

Claims 2

15.85
15.85
15.85
15.85
15.85
15.85
15.85

5834
74.11
17.92
26.45
14.04
21.40
21.75
10.61
63.15
21.40
21.74
307.63
10.61
2140
10.63
26.44
21.40
8.20
16.92
26.07
21.39
23.56

110021 MEDSTAR CABULANCE, INC,

128 - 547 10 49 00 - TRANSIT SERVICE PAYMENT 65,283.50
Claims 2 110022 MIWALL CORP
650 - 589 30 31 01 - TRAINING - SUPPLIES 8,802.62
Claims 2 110023 MORTONS SUPPLY
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 3.00
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 3.00
101 - 542 66 31 00 - SUPPLIES 10.02
101 - 542 70 31 00 - SUPPLIES 2.01
128 - 547 10 31 00 - OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 1.00
001 - 576 80 31 00 - SUPPLIES 1.00
001 - 576 80 48 00 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 70.24
Claims 2 110024 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC
401 - 534 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9.95
403 - 535 50 41 00 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9.94
Claims 2 110025 R.S. MECHANICAL L.L.C

© 313 - 594 22 64 13 - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 145.93

BALL, HOSE GREASE FLEX, 8: GREASE
GUN 2W PISTOL

845.16 BROK CLIPS, 1-GAL TANK SPRAYER,
0SC HARDWOOD BLADE, OSC
ACCESSORY KIT & 11-PC
RECIPROCATING SAW BLADES; 1/4~
OD UNION, 1/4" CAPTIVE SLEEVE &
25-FT 1/4" POLYTUBING; OXI
CLEAN DETERGENT, DEWALT 4-IN &

65,283.50 DIAL A RIDE/FIXED ROUTE - 02/2025
8,802.62 HORN 308 155GRELD TAP 200 AMO

90.27 FROSTEX HEAT CABLES & MEAT
CABLE PLUG FORBARN HEATERS;
07-10046-1/2" CRSTEEL ROUNDS -
VEH #2014 '

19.89 UTILITY LOCATES - 02/2025

145.93 ALUM WATERJET & FORM
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1302 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110026 RH2 ENGINEERING, INC. 1,252.44 MAIN ST PEDESTRIAN CROSSING -
PROJ# 0230195 - SVCS THROUGH
01/26/25; MAIN ST PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING - PROJ #0240032 - SVCS
THROUGH 01/26/25
324 - 595 10 41 32 - MAIN ST REVIT PEDESTRIAN CR 287.09
324 - 595 10 41 32 - MAIN ST REVIT PEDESTRIAN CR 965.35
1304 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110027 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS 2717.96 DEPOSIT SLIPS
SYSTEMS
001 - 524 20 31 00 - SUPPLIES-BUILDING 55.59
401 - 534 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 55.59
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 55.59
402 - 537 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 55.59
007 - 558 60 31 00 - SUPPLIES 55.60
1306 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110028 KEVIN MIKELL SIGLER ‘ 113.00 2025 SAFETY BOOT
REIMBURSEMENT - K. SIGLER
402 - 537 50 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 56.50
128 - 547 10 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 56.50
1308 03/10/202% Claims 2 110029 DON C. SMITH 1,505.01 LEOFF 1 RETIREE - MESSAGE
THERAPY - 12/31/2024; LEOFF 1
RETIREE RX
001 - 521 10 22 00 - LEOFF 1 BENEFITS 130.00
001 - 521 10 22 00 - LEOFF 1 BENEFITS 1.375.01
1310 03/10/202% Claims 2 110030 STATE OF WASHINGTON 500.00 2025 BASIC MEMBERSHIP
TOURISM
108 - 557 30 44 10 - ADVERTISING-GRANT J HUNT 500.00
1312 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110031 THE REAL YELLOW PAGES 213.96 P':S(z:z“s' WHITE & YELLOW PAGES
001 - 576 80 44 00 - ADVERTISING 213.96
1314 03/10/202! Claims 2 110032 THRYV, INC. 116.64 MARKETING CENTER PRO - DIGITAL
PARK AD - 02/21/2025-03/21/2025
001 - 576 80 44 00 - ADVERTISING 116.64
1316 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110033 U.S.LINEN & UNIFORM 936.44 PW UNIFORM SERVICE - 02/2025
401 - 534 50 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 196.68
403 - 535 50 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 196.66
402 - 537 50 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 65.56
101 - 542 30 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 196.68
128 - 547 10 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 121.66
001 - 576 80 21 00 - UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 159.20
1318 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110034 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 164.40 LEOFF 1 LONG TERM CARE -
001 - 521 10 22 00 - LEOFF 1 BENEFITS 164.40
1320 03/10/202% Claims _ 2 110035 VALLEY FORD SALES ) 6.14 BC3Z 8590 SEAL - VEH # 1021
403 - 531 30 31 00 - STORMWATER -~ SUPPLIES 092
403 - 535 50 31 00 - SUPPLIES 5.22
1322 03/10/202% Claims 2 110036 WA STATE DEPT OF LICENSING 57.00 CPLS - FEBRUARY 2025
630 - 589 30 02 01 - WEAPONS PERMIT STATE SHAR 57.00
1324 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110037 WA STATE PATROL 12.00 BACKGROUND CHECKS - 02/2025
001 - 521 10 41 00 - PD ADMIN PROFESSIONAL SER! 12.00 \
1326 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110038 YAKIMA CO DEPT OF 68,723.29 lNM:;’E HOUSING & MEDICAL -
CORRECTIONS 0172025
001 - 523 20 41 04 - DETENTION & CORRECTION CC 68,564.03
001 - 523 20 41 Q7 - DETENTION & CORRECTION-M! 159.26 ‘
1328 03/10/202¢ Claims 2 110039 YAKIMA COOPERATIVE ASSN 120.09 BULK PROPANE-17.1000 GALLONS

- PARKS; PD FUEL- 18.2480
GALLONS - JIMENEZ
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001 - 521 21 32 00 ~ INVESTIGATION FUEL 67.50

001 - 576 80 32 00 - FUEL 52.59

001 Current Expense Fund 117,224.48
101 Street Fund 2,702.29
107 Lodging Tax Fund 11,023.45
108 Tourism Promotion Area Fund 7,838.40
128 Transit System Fund 65,722.46
305 Regional Beltway Connector Fund 35,079.12
306 Park Development Reserve Fund 30,241.91
312 Public Works Equipment Reserve Fund 574.78
313 Fire Department Reserve Fund 14593
318 Municipal Capital Improvement Fund 6,397.27
321 Street Development Reserve Fund 401435
324 Infrastructure Reserve Fund 1,252.44
401 Water Fund 3,009.37
402 Garbage Fund 1,448.64
403 Sewer Fund 84,106.64
630 General State/County-Shared Rev Fund 57.00
650 YVCRU Fund . 8,937.53

Claims: 379,776.06

379,776.06



